
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 22 November 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368000 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Mid Test 

Councillor J Neal (Vice-Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor K Brooks Andover Romans 

Councillor D Cattell Andover St Mary's 

Councillor S Gidley Romsey Abbey 

Councillor A Gillies Andover Winton 

Councillor L Gregori Andover Harroway 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor S Hasselmann Anna 

Councillor R Hughes Andover Harroway 

Councillor M Leech Andover Millway 

Councillor S MacDonald Mid Test 

Councillor L Matthews Andover Winton 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

Councillor S Yalden Ampfield & Braishfield 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 22 November 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023 

 
5 - 9 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 October 2023. 
 

 

 
6   Call in Items 

 
 

 
7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
 

 
8   Water Pollution Infrastructure 

 
10 - 16 

 The report outlines the roles and responsibilities of 
different agencies in managing water pollution and 
infrastructure provision (20 minutes) 
 

 

 
9   Scoping for Overview and Scrutiny Panel - 

Regeneration 
 

17 - 22 

 To consider the draft scoping document for the  
Regeneration Task and Finish Panel and comment 
thereon (30 minutes) 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023



 
 

10   Annual Update on the work of the Community Safety 
Management Group 
 

23 - 46 

 An update on the work of the Test Valley Community 
Safety Group (20 minutes) 
 

 

 
11   Updates on Panels 

 
 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 
 

 

 
12   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

47 - 57 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover  
on Wednesday 11 October 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Councillor J Neal (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor K Brooks 
Councillor D Cattell 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor A Gillies 
Councillor L Gregori 
 

Councillor S Hasselmann 
Councillor R Hughes 
Councillor S MacDonald 
Councillor L Matthews 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 
Councillor S Yalden 

 
Also in attendance 
Coun
[...]
ove Authority’s Monitoring Report to meeting on 3 January 2024. 

Following the round table to review the proposals and confirm priorities for topics 
raised at the Away Day, the Committee agreed to update the work programme as 
set out in Annex 1 to the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1.          To agree the topics discussed at the Away Day and adopt them onto the 

work programme. 
 

2.          Approve the future work programme. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.57 pm) 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023

Page 9



 Water Pollution and Infrastructure Provision 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development (Portfolio: 
Planning) 
 
Recommended:  
That the report be noted 
 

 
SUMMARY:  

• The report outlines the roles and responsibilities of different agencies in 
managing water pollution and infrastructure provision. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The water environment of the Borough is highly valued by the community, 
particularly the chalk streams and rivers, a number of which are designated of 
local and national ecological importance, as well as being a key factor in the 
identity of Test Valley.  

1.2 The importance of water quality is well recognised by the Council and as such 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has requested a briefing on the issue of 
‘matters relating to water pollution in regard to infrastructure provision’.   

2 Background 

2.1 The role and responsibility for water quality and infrastructure provision is 
complex with multiple agencies responsible for delivery, monitoring and 
enforcement.  The source of impacts on water quality also vary.  The Council’s 
role with regard to water pollution is limited, with the main responsibilities 
falling within the remit of other organisations.  Particularly, the regulation of 
agriculture and wastewater treatment works (WwTW), as the main sources of 
water pollution are outside the scope of the Council’s control.  However, to an 
extent, the issue is relevant to the duties of both Planning and Environmental 
Health.   

2.2 Southern Water is the water company providing both water supply and 
wastewater treatment services to the majority of Test Valley.  Other water 
companies provide either water supply or wastewater treatment to some 
smaller areas of the Borough.  Some rural parts of Test Valley are not served 
by mains water supply or mains drainage and therefore use private supplies 
and/or non-mains drainage provision.   

GOVERNMENT  

2.3 Defra is responsible for setting the legal and policy framework for England, 
including the regulatory regime which governs the water industry, advice for 
farmers, and drinking water quality. Defra is also the lead department for arm’s 
length bodies and regulators.   

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023

Page 10

ITEM 8



2.4 The Environment Agency (EA) is the Government’s environmental regulatory 
and implements permitting and licensing regimes for water pollution and water 
quality, together with inspections and enforcement action.  It also leads on the 
Water Industry National Environment Programme (WINEP).   

2.5 Natural England (NE) is the Government’s advisor on the natural environment, 
including the impacts of water dependent habitats, such as nationally and 
internationally designated nature conservation sites.   

2.6 Ofwat (Water Services Regulation Authority) is the economic regulator of the 
water and sewerage companies, including on the financing and delivery of 
investment plans, and regulation of customers’ bills.  They undertake price 
reviews every five years, taking account of investment under WINEP.   

2.7 Government and its arm’s length bodies and regulators are working to a 
number of targets and interventions to improve the quality of the water 
environment and significantly reduce levels of water pollution.  The 
Environment Act 2021 has set targets for pollution improvements
[...]
The scope attached to this report sets out the focus of the proposed panel 
review, the anticipated value it will add and a draft work programme setting out 
how the panel will undertake the review leading to a final report back to 
Overview and Scrutiny in 2024.    

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

3.1 Realising the ambitions of the Masterplans for Andover and Romsey form a 
key part of the Council’s strategic priorities set out in the Corporate Plan. The 
proposed review to be undertaken by Overview and Scrutiny will enable 
Councillors to further develop their understanding of the approach being 
taken, and be an opportunity to review progress and offer feedback that will 
support the council in delivering these key strategic programmes of work. 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023

Page 17

ITEM 9



4 Consultations/Communications 

4.1 The scope sets out proposals for how the panel will engage with councillors, 
officers and where appropriate stakeholders through Andover Vision and 
Romsey Future to help the panel gather evidence that will inform its work and 
any future recommendations.  

5 Conclusion  

5.1 Regeneration forms a key part of the Council’s Corporate Plan and Corporate 
Action Plan which will deliver significant benefits for our communities across the 
Borough. This report seeks approval from Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
commence the panel review.   

 
Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
N/A 

Confidentiality   
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Councillor Gwynne Ext: N/A 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 22 November 2023 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023

Page 18



ANNEX 

Scoping Form 

Test
[...]
OT analysis of 
the regeneration programme to date – with the focus being 

on the three bullet points in point 5 of the scoping form. 

Documented SWOT analysis 

Agreement on when a further 
health check should happen 

Draft report Panel chair to create initial draft in conjunction with officers Draft panel report 

Finalise 
report 

All panel members to review. Updated report to be 
submitted/presented to OSCOM for approval. If approved, 
report to be presented to full council by panel members. 

Agreed panel report 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023

Page 22



 Report on the work of the Test Valley Community 
Safety Group 

 
Report of the Community Engagement Manager (Community Safety); on behalf of 
the Test Valley Partnership. 
 
Recommended:  

1. That the report be acknowledged and partnership approach be endorsed. 

2.  That Officers bring a report back to Overview and Scrutiny in autumn 2024 
to give an annual update on the work of the Community Safety 
Management Group. 

 
SUMMARY:  

• A report on the work of the Test Valley Community Safety Group over the past 
twelve months and the priorities for the year ahead. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report follows previous reports the last of which was in November 2022, 
in regard to specific elements of work undertaken by the Community Safety 
Management Group (CSMG).  

1.2 This report summarises the priorities of the CSMG and gives examples of 
some of the projects and operations it has initiated and operated, its 
successes and challenges over the past twelve months. 

2 Background  

2.1 The CSMG is a sub-group of the Test Valley Partnership and comprises of the 
statutory Community Safety Partners (TVBC; Police; Fire & Rescue Service; 
NHS Integrated Care Board; Probation), plus other relevant local Community 
Safety Partners such as Registered Social Landlords, Neighbourhood Watch,  
Town Centre and BID managers, amongst others. 

2.2 It enables organisations working locally in this sector to respond to the needs 
of communities in a co-ordinated and organised way by sharing skills, 
resources and data. The group addresses community safety specific issues on 
a tactical and localised level. This allows for responsible authorities and other 
local agencies and partners to work in partnership to develop and implement 
strategies to tackle crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour priorities locally. 
The group considers and plans responses to key issues arising, hotspots, and 
the planning and implementation of measures for an action plan to address 
the identified priorities.   

2.3 Officers from TVBC also attend monthly confidential Police’s Tactical 
Command Briefing Meetings to help ensure that effective two-way 
communication and co-ordination is maintained on key issues between the 
CSMG and Police. CSMG priorities are a standing item on this agenda. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023

Page 23

ITEM 10



3 Partnership Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 In October 2023, the Test Valley Partnership assessed and decided their 
community safety priorities for 2023/4. These now include new duties on the 
partnership such as the Serious Violence Duty, and national priority in regards 
to Violence against Women and Girls: 

• Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) – providing support/advice 
for victims to improve the ease of reporting; develop prevention via 
educational messaging on positive behaviours / relationships. 

• Serious Violence - Sharing info and intelligence, in particular on raising 
awareness of how organisations can do this. 

• Anti-Social Behaviours - Focusing on engagement, on the positive 
narrative to address public perceptions, developing/enabling positive 
activities for young people.  

• Fire - Education and risk, data sharing; Awareness of support and 
resources available (i.e. Safe & Well Visits) 

• Fraud – Awareness and barriers to
[...]
in terms of funding value and in the nature of projects funded, with a mix of core funding of organisations which the Council would consider to be strategic partners, through to funding for specific elements of well-defined projects.
	This report briefs Members on the impact of that funding for the organisations and their service users in the 2022-23 financial year.
	The Principal Planning Officer (Environment) noted that since the last report, the Council’s Corporate Plan for the period 2023-27 (A Place for Everyone – Supporting our communities to thrive) was approved by Council in April 2023.

	8 Water Pollution Infrastructure
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The water environment of the Borough is highly valued by the community, particularly the chalk streams and rivers, a number of which are designated of local and national ecological importance, as well as being a key factor in the identity of Test Valley.
	1.2	The importance of water quality is well recognised by the Council and as such the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has requested a briefing on the issue of ‘matters relating to water pollution in regard to infrastructure provision’.

	2	Background
	2.1	The role and responsibility for water quality and infrastructure provision is complex with multiple agencies responsible for delivery, monitoring and enforcement.  The source of impacts on water quality also vary.  The Council’s role with regard to water pollution is limited, with the main responsibilities falling within the remit of other organisations.  Particularly, the regulation of agriculture and wastewater treatment works (WwTW), as the main sources of water pollution are outside the scope of the Council’s control.  However, to an extent, the issue is relevant to the duties of both Planning and Environmental Health.
	2.2	Southern Water is the water company providing both water supply and wastewater treatment services to the majority of Test Valley.  Other water companies provide either water supply or wastewater
[...]
w, the anticipated value it will add and a draft work programme setting out how the panel will undertake the review leading to a final report back to Overview and Scrutiny in 2024.

	3	Corporate Objectives and Priorities
	3.1	Realising the ambitions of the Masterplans for Andover and Romsey form a key part of the Council’s strategic priorities set out in the Corporate Plan. The proposed review to be undertaken by Overview and Scrutiny will enable Councillors to further develop their understanding of the approach being taken, and be an opportunity to review progress and offer feedback that will support the council in delivering these key strategic programmes of work.

	4	Consultations/Communications
	4.1	The scope sets out proposals for how the panel will engage with councillors, officers and where appropriate stakeholders through Andover Vision and Romsey Future to help the panel gather evidence that will inform its work and any future recommendations.

	5	Conclusion
	5.1	Regeneration forms a key part of the Council’s Corporate Plan and Corporate Action Plan which will deliver significant benefits for our communities across the Borough. This report seeks approval from Overview and Scrutiny Committee to commence the panel review.

	Regeneration Panel - Annex

	10 Annual Update on the work of the Community Safety Management Group
	1	Introduction
	1.1	This report follows previous reports the last of which was in November 2022, in regard to specific elements of work undertaken by the Community Safety Management Group (CSMG).
	1.2	This report summarises the priorities of the CSMG and gives examples of some of the projects and operations it has initiated and operated, its successes and challenges over the past twelve months.

	2	Background
	2.1	The CSMG is a sub-group of the Test Valley Partnership and comprises of the statutory Community Safety Partners (TVBC; Police; Fire & Rescue Service; NHS Integrated Care Board; Probation), plus other relevant local Community Safety Partners such as Registered Social Landlords, Neighbourhood Watch,  Town Centre and BID managers, amongst others.
	2.2	It enables organisations working locally in this sector to respond to the needs of communities in a co-ordinated and organised way by sharing skills, resources and data. The group addresses community safety specific issues on a tactical and localised level. This allows for responsible authorities and other local agencies and partners to work in partnership to develop and implement strategies to tackle crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour priorities locally. The group considers and plans responses to key issues arising, hotspots, and the planning and implementation of measures for an action plan to address the identified priorities.
	2.3	Officers from TVBC also attend monthly confidential Police’s Tactical Command Briefing Meetings to help ensure that effective two-way communication and co-ordination is maintained on key issues between the CSMG and Police. CSMG priorities are a standing item on this agenda.

	3	Partnership Objectives and Priorities
	3.1	In October 2023, the Test Valley Partnership assessed and decided their community safety priorities for 2023/4. These now include new duties on the partnership such as the Serious Violence Duty, and national priority in regards to Violence against Women and Girls:
	3.2	In addition, monthly sub-group casework meetings (Community Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conferences) are also held in the North & South of the district with all relevant partners to discuss and plan for cases on an individual basis.
	3.3	A further series of monthly partnership meetings of relevant members continues to take place under the auspices of ‘Operation Fortress’, focusing on intelligence sharing and co-ordination of issues surrounding drugs and their related harms.

	4	Context
	4.1	The diverse nature of the Community Safety Management Group, incorporating statutory, voluntary and third sector organisations linked to comm
[...]
G continues to work constructively in partnership to meet the identified priorities, and the allocation of funds from the SSF5 funding will help to support this, particularly across the new duty areas.

	Strategic Assessment 2022 2023 Final 6.23 - without watermark

	12 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1 WP
	Work Programme  - Annex 2 CWP
	Work Programme - Annex Actions






Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023 

 

190 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Wednesday 22 November 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman)   
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor L Gregori 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor S Hasselmann 
 

Councillor S MacDonald 
Councillor L Matthews 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 
Councillor S Yalden 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor C Dowden 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Swain 
 

 
  
313   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cattell, Borg-Neal and Neal. 
 
  
314   Public Participation 

 
Mr Burley had registered to speak on Agenda Item 9 – Scoping for Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel – Regeneration. 
 
  
315   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
316   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
  
317   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023 

 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023 

 
 

 
191 

 

318   Call in Items 
 

There were no call in items. 
 
  
319   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
  
320   Water Pollution Infrastructure 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development which outlined the roles and responsibilities of different agencies in 
managing water pollution and infrastructure provision. 

The role and responsibility for water quality and infrastructure provision is complex 
with multiple agencies responsible for delivery, monitoring and enforcement.  The 
source of impacts on water quality also vary.  The Council’s role with regard to water 
pollution is limited, with the main responsibilities falling within the remit of other 
organisations.  Particularly, the regulation of agriculture and wastewater treatment 
works (WwTW), as the main sources of water pollution are outside the scope of the 
Council’s control.  However, to an extent, the issue is relevant to the duties of both 
Planning and Environmental Health.   

Southern Water is the water company providing both water supply and wastewater 
treatment services to the majority of Test Valley.  Other water companies provide 
either water supply or wastewater treatment to some smaller areas of the Borough.  
Some rural parts of Test Valley are not served by mains water supply or mains 
drainage and therefore use private supplies and/or non-mains drainage provision.   

Defra is responsible for setting the legal and policy framework for England, including 
the regulatory regime which governs the water industry, advice for farmers, and 
drinking water quality. Defra is also the lead department for arm’s length bodies and 
regulators.   

Whilst the Council’s role is limited, we help to secure mitigation for new development 
and hopefully improvements where possible, through planning policy development 
and decision making.  This is therefore a narrow remit, but does make a real 
difference is protecting the environment from further pollution. 
  
Members discussed the timescales for an evidence base water cycle study currently 
in preparation, to consider the future phasing and upgrades of water supply and 
wastewater infrastructure, alongside potential sites to be allocated for new 
development in the draft Local Plan 2040. 
 
 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023 

 
 

 
192 

 

Members required more clarity over who was responsible for what aspects of water 
pollution and infrastructure matters and requested that the Environment Agency and 
Southern Water be invited to a future meeting to clarify their roles and 
responsibilities. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report be investigated further and that the Environment Agency and 
Southern Water be invited to attend a future meeting. 
  
   
321   Scoping for Overview and Scrutiny Panel - Regeneration 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Lead Member of the Regeneration Panel, 
Councillor Gwynne which requested the Committee to consider the draft scoping 
document for the Regeneration Task and Finish Panel and comment thereon. 

The scope attached to this report sets out the focus of the proposed panel review, 
the anticipated value it will add and a draft work programme setting out how the 
panel will undertake the review leading to a final report back to Overview and 
Scrutiny in 2024.    

The scope sets out proposals for how the panel will engage with councillors, officers 
and where appropriate stakeholders through Andover Vision and Romsey Future to 
help the panel gather evidence that will inform its work and any future 
recommendations.  
  
Regeneration forms a key part of the Council’s Corporate Plan and Corporate Action 
Plan which will deliver significant benefits for our communities across the Borough. 
  
The Committee were also requested to appoint members to the Panel. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1.      To agree the establishment of the panel as set out in the scoping 

document and to appoint Councillor Gwynne as Lead Member together 
with Councillors Gidley, Gregori and Hassleman to the panel together 
with any other Committee Members that wish to be included. 
  

2.      That the scoping document and the draft panel work programme be 
approved. 

  
  
322   Annual Update on the work of the Community Safety Management Group 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community Engagement Manager 
(Community Safety) on behalf of the Test Valley Partnership which summarised the 
work of the Test Valley Community Group over the past twelve months and the 
priorities for the year ahead. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023 

 
 

 
193 

 

The Community Safety Management Group (CSMG) is a sub-group of the Test 
Valley Partnership and comprises of the statutory Community Safety Partners 
(TVBC; Police; Fire & Rescue Service; NHS Integrated Care Board; Probation), plus 
other relevant local Community Safety Partners such as Registered Social 
Landlords, Neighbourhood Watch, Town Centre and BID managers, amongst others. 

It enables organisations working locally in this sector to respond to the needs of 
communities in a co-ordinated and organised way by sharing skills, resources and 
data. The group addresses community safety specific issues on a tactical and 
localised level. This allows for responsible authorities and other local agencies and 
partners to work in partnership to develop and implement strategies to tackle crime, 
disorder and anti-social behaviour priorities locally. The group considers and plans 
responses to key issues arising, hotspots, and the planning and implementation of 
measures for an action plan to address the identified priorities.   

Officers from TVBC also attend monthly confidential Police’s Tactical Command 
Briefing Meetings to help ensure that effective two-way communication and co-
ordination is maintained on key issues between the CSMG and Police. CSMG 
priorities are a standing item on this agenda. 

Overall, levels of crime and ASB remain generally low in Test Valley but with areas 
of fluctuation.  The CSMG continues to work constructively in partnership to meet the 
identified priorities, and the allocation of funds from the SSF5 funding will help to 
support this, particularly across the new duty areas.  
  
Members discussed: 
  

         Partnership with Police 
         Community Safety Partnership representatives do meet with other Districts 

to discuss options to address similar priorities. 
         Installation of CCTV in Crosfield Hall car park. 
         Rural crime 
         Encourage residents to report crime to Police to enable local issues to be 

identified. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1.      That the report be acknowledged and partnership approach be endorsed. 
  
2.     That Officers bring a report back to Overview and Scrutiny in autumn 2024 

to give an annual update on the work of the Community Safety 
Management Group. 

  
    
323   Updates on Panels 

 
Councillor Neal, Lead Member for the Budget Panel had sent in an update. 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 November 2023 

 
 

 
194 

 

The budget panel looked at three main areas, which were the mid-year current 
financial position; the principles included in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) and the draft fees and charges for 2024/25. 
  
The mid-year financial reporting has since been reported to Cabinet and the MTFS 
approved by full Council. Whilst a large variance has been reported in the year to 
date, it is not surprising that the two biggest contributors are investment income (due 
to rates increasing faster than expected) and salary costs which are our largest 
expenditure.  
  
Most focus was given to the draft fees and charges that services are proposing for 
the coming financial year. Three areas were closely scrutinised and they were; pest 
control; sports pitch bookings; and room hire charges. After careful consideration the 
panel were in agreement with the proposals that had been put forward by services.  

  
The overall conclusion of the panel was that the budget setting work for 2024/25 is 
progressing well and the next update in January is eagerly awaited.  
 
   
324   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Committee were requested to consider the next two portfolio areas it would like 
to review and the topics within those portfolios they would like to discuss and to 
agree the topics discussed at the Away Day and adopt them onto the work 
programme. 
  
Members agreed to request the Portfolio Holder for Environment to attend a meeting 
in February/March to give an update on refuse collection and for the Portfolio Holder 
for the Romsey Regeneration to attend to give an update on progress and plans. 
  
Members also requested a report on CIL funding and S106 at a future meeting. 
  
Resolved: 
1.      That the topics discussed at the Away Day be adopted and added to the 

work programme. 
2.      Approve the future work programme. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.05 pm) 
 


	The role and responsibility for water quality and infrastructure provision is complex with multiple agencies responsible for delivery, monitoring and enforcement.  The source of impacts on water quality also vary.  The Council’s role with regard to water pollution is limited, with the main responsibilities falling within the remit of other organisations.  Particularly, the regulation of agriculture and wastewater treatment works (WwTW), as the main sources of water pollution are outside the scope of the Council’s control.  However, to an extent, the issue is relevant to the duties of both Planning and Environmental Health.
	Southern Water is the water company providing both water supply and wastewater treatment services to the majority of Test Valley.  Other water companies provide either water supply or wastewater treatment to some smaller areas of the Borough.  Some rural parts of Test Valley are not served by mains water supply or mains drainage and therefore use private supplies and/or non-mains drainage provision.
	Defra is responsible for setting the legal and policy framework for England, including the regulatory regime which governs the water industry, advice for farmers, and drinking water quality. Defra is also the lead department for arm’s length bodies and regulators.
	Whilst the Council’s role is limited, we help to secure mitigation for new development and hopefully improvements where possible, through planning policy development and decision making.  This is therefore a narrow remit, but does make a real difference is protecting the environment from further pollution.
	The scope attached to this report sets out the focus of the proposed panel review, the anticipated value it will add and a draft work programme setting out how the panel will undertake the review leading to a final report back to Overview and Scrutiny in 2024.
	The scope sets out proposals for how the panel will engage with councillors, officers and where appropriate stakeholders through Andover Vision and Romsey Future to help the panel gather evidence that will inform its work and any future recommendations.
	The Community Safety Management Group (CSMG) is a sub-group of the Test Valley Partnership and comprises of the statutory Community Safety Partners (TVBC; Police; Fire & Rescue Service; NHS Integrated Care Board; Probation), plus other relevant local Community Safety Partners such as Registered Social Landlords, Neighbourhood Watch, Town Centre and BID managers, amongst others.
	It enables organisations working locally in this sector to respond to the needs of communities in a co-ordinated and organised way by sharing skills, resources and data. The group addresses community safety specific issues on a tactical and localised level. This allows for responsible authorities and other local agencies and partners to work in partnership to develop and implement strategies to tackle crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour priorities locally. The group considers and plans responses to key issues arising, hotspots, and the planning and implementation of measures for an action plan to address the identified priorities.
	Officers from TVBC also attend monthly confidential Police’s Tactical Command Briefing Meetings to help ensure that effective two-way communication and co-ordination is maintained on key issues between the CSMG and Police. CSMG priorities are a standing item on this agenda.
	Overall, levels of crime and ASB remain generally low in Test Valley but with areas of fluctuation.  The CSMG continues to work constructively in partnership to meet the identified priorities, and the allocation of funds from the SSF5 funding will help to support this, particularly across the new duty areas.

